
NOTICE

                    OF

               MEETING

  
EMPLOYMENT AND 

MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL
                                                                   will meet on

                                                      TUESDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2020

                                                                    At 6.30 pm

                                                                 in the

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON, SAMANTHA RAYNER (CHAIRMAN), 
LYNNE JONES, CATHERINE DEL CAMPO, SHAMSUL SHELIM (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
SIMON WERNER, DAVID COPPINGER AND ANDREW JOHNSON 

COUNCILLORS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS DAVID HILTON, JOHN STORY, JOHN BALDWIN, DAVID CANNON, 
STUART CARROLL, PHIL HASELER, GEOFF HILL AND JOSHUA REYNOLDS

Karen Shepherd, Head of Governance - Issued: Monday, 6 January 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issues
Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

This agenda may contain 
sensitive personal data 
and therefore the 
contents should not be 
shared with anyone. If 
you have any questions, 
please contact the clerk 
or Monitoring Officer.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meetings held on 12 November 2019 
and 3 December 2019.
 

7 - 12

4.  GENDER PAY GAP 2019

To consider the report.
 

13 - 40

5.  APPROVAL OF 2020/21 PAY POLICY STATEMENT

To consider the report.
 

41 - 52

6.  REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR STANDBY AND OVERTIME

To endorse the briefing note.
 

53 - 54

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PART II - PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  MINUTES 

To consider the Part II minutes of the meetings held on 12 November 2019 
and 3 December 2019.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

55 - 60

9.  APPOINTMENT OF HEAD OF INFRASTRUCTURE, 
SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSPORT 

To consider the report.

(Not for publication by vi
[...]
 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT AND MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, John Story, Samantha Rayner (Chairman), 
Lynne Jones, Del Campo, David Cannon, Simon Werner and Andrew Johnson

Also in attendance: Mr Duncan-Jordan (Unison) and Mr Roberts (GMB) for item 4.

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Nikki Craig, Vanessa Faulkner and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Shelim and Cllr Coppinger.  Cllr Story and Cllr Cannon 
attended as substitutes. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Story declared a personal interest as his wife worked for RBWM, he had taken advice 
from the monitoring officer and had been told he could take part in the discussion and vote on 
items. 

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2019 be 
approved subject to Cllr Catherine Del Campo and Cllr David Hilton be recorded as 
being in attendance. 

Cllr Del Campo clarified that her comments on minute page 10 about concern regarding the 
senior leadership team questioner results was due to the fact she felt the question was not fair 
as a new structure had only just been implemented and she wished to offer her support to 
them. 

UNISON AND GMB PAY CLAIM FOR 2020/21 

The Panel considered the report regarding the annual pay claim submitted by UNISON and 
GMB tr
[...]
a day off 
per week so they could spend time at home, however the majority felt an increase in pay was 
important. 

The Panel were informed that RBWM did have a good flexible working policy in place that 
allowed working from home, nine day fortnights and flexible working.  There had also been a 
focus on wellbeing and mental health.  

Cllr Story said the survey had shown over 35% of staff had considered leaving, he felt it would 
have been useful to have the numbers and reasons why.

8



It was noted that the unison surveys only included RBWM staff and no those working for AFC 
or Optalis.

The Chairman thanked the union representatives for attending the meeting to present their 
pay claims.

Resolved unanimously: that the Employment and Member Standards Panel notes the 
report and:

i) Reviewed the trade union pay claim and the supplementary information 
supplied as part of the consideration of the annual pay review for eligible staff 
for 2020/21.

FAMILY LEAVE POLICY - ADDITIONAL PAID  LEAVE FOR FOSTER CARERS 

The Panel considered the report regarding additional paid leave for foster carers. 

The Chairman reported that this was a fantastic report that proposed to enhance the current 
arrangements by the addition of up to nine days paid leave for foster carers.

The Head of HR, Corporate Projects and ICT informed that if approved the proposals would 
be added to the current Paternity, Shared Parental and Dependent Care Leave policy, which 
would be renamed the Family Leave policy.  AFC had already implemented the new policy 
and the Panel were asked to approve it also be introduced by RBWM to support our foster 
careers.  

The proposed new provision was outlined in paragraph 2.4 of the report and provided an 
additional 9 days paid leave for foster careers in their first year of becoming a foster carer.  
The council current did not have any foster carers as employees but it was hoped that the new 
policy would help encourage and support future careers. 

Cllr Johnson said he supported the report but asked why it had been decided to recommend 9 
days rather than 10.  Members were informed that this was based on the requirements for 
initial training and support required and to match AFC offer. 

Cllr Del Campo said she supported the changes but recommended that consideration also be 
given to increase workloads of staff covering the additional leave as this was something that 
could not be budgeted for.  

Cllr Jones reported that there was 9 days for the first year to allow 4 days of assessment so 
after that it was an additional 5 days per year.  If this was what was required she supported 
the proposals and would like them reviewed in the future.

Cllr Baldwin asked what happened if a foster career already had a child and one of them were 
ill, did they have to use annual leave.  The panel were informed that arrangements would be 
made when a child was ill as for any employee who had a family, this could be that they take 
leave if required. 

Resolved unanimously:  that the Employment Panel notes the report and:

 Approves the addition of paid leave for foster carers to the Council’s Family 
Leave policy.

9



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



EMPLOYMENT AND MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

TUESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, Samantha Rayner (Chairman), 
Lynne Jones, Catherine Del Campo, Shamsul Shelim (Vice-Chairman), Simon Werner, 
David Coppinger and Andrew Johnson

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Nikki Craig and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 6.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Gender pay gap 2019
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Rayner, Lead Member for HR,
Legal , IT, Resident and Leisure Services
and Performance Management

Meeting and Date: Employment and Member Standards
Panel - 14 January 2020

Responsible Officer(s): Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director &
Nikki Craig, Head of HR, Corporate
Projects and IT

Wards affected: None

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Employment and Member Standards Panel
notes the report and:

i) Approves the updated commentary about the Council’s gender
pay gap for publication on the Council’s website and the Gov.uk
website.

ii) Approves the continuing actions identified in the commentary.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Options

Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
Employment and Member Standards
Panel notes the report and approves
the updated commentary.

This is the recommended option

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The Council is required to publish by 30 March annually a number of gender pay
gap indicators reflecting a snapshot of employees in post on 31 March in the
previous year. This report contains the data for 31 March 2019 to be published
by 30 March 2020.

2. The commentary published last year has been updated. The Council’s gender
pay gap has reduced since 2018 and continues to be significantly below the
national gender pay gap.

13

Agenda Item 4



Option Comments
The Employment and member
Standards Panel does not approve
the updated commentary.

The Council must publish its gender
pay gap data by 30 March 2020.

Background
2.1 Since April 2017, under the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public

Authorities) Regulations 2017, employers with 250 or more employees are
required to publish statutory gender pay gap indicators every year.

2.2 The gender pay gap looks at the variation between the pay of men and women
across all levels of the organisation. In the workplace generally men are still
more likely to hold more senior positions than women and women tend to
occupy front line roles, which are lower paid. Women also tend to work part
time, which can be less compatible with more senior roles and in some cases,
have taken a career break. The purpose of highlighting the gender pay gap is
to encourage society and employers to identify ways in which women can be
encouraged to take on more senior roles.

2.3 The calculations are based on a snapshot as at 31 March 2019 and must be
published by 30 March 2020 on the Council’s website and the Gov.uk website.

2.4 The data excludes schools, which must report in their own right if they have
250 or more employees. None of the Council’s schools meet this criteria.

2.5 The data that must be published is:
 Gender pay gap – mean and median
 Gender performance payment gap – mean and median
 Proportion of men and women receiving performance payments
 Proportion of men and women in each quartile of the Council’s pay

structure.

2.6 The indicators have been calculated in line with the definitions and criteria in
the regulations, which allows comparisons between employers. Table 2
compares the Council’s 2019 gender pay gap with the national figures for all
employees and those in the public sector.

Table 2: Comparison of gender pay gap percentages
2019

Group % gap mean % gap median

The council 5 2.6

National - all employees 16.2 17.3

Public administration - all employees 15.7 16.8

2.7 This shows that the Council’s gap remains significantly below the national
figures not only for all employers, but also the public sector.

2.8 Comparisons between 2018 and 2019 are set out in Appendix A.

2.9 Table 3 compares the Council with the other Berkshire councils for 2018. This
will be updated once the 2019 data is available.

14



Table 3: Gender pay gap for Berkshire councils 2018

Council Ranking % mean % median

Reading 95 3 5

Slough 131 4.7 -6.4

Windsor and Maidenhead 187 7.6 9.1

Wokingham 281 13.9 26.3

Bracknell Forest 302 16.2 27.1

West Berks 305 16.7 17.3

2.10 Appendix B contains a list of Councils with their mean and median gender pay
gap for 2018. The Royal Borough is mid table. This will also be updated when
the 2019 data is available after 31 March 2020.

Performance payment gender pay gap
2.11 Table 4 shows the data for the performance payment gender pay gap. This

reflects the payment of honoraria/instant reward payments given for one off
exceptional pieces of work - 33 payments were made in 2018/2019. Whilst on
the face of it the percentage difference in payments between men and women
is high, this is impacted by the level of payment. Analysis of the payments
shows that a number of payments at or around the maximum amount of
£1,000 were made to those in roles involved in the preparations for the Royal
Wedding in 2018, a large number of which were held by men.

Table 4: Performance payment gender pay gap
Indicator Percentage gap - actual

payments 2019

The mean performance payment
gender pay gap

31.2

The median performance payment
gender pay gap

50

Commentary
2.12 There is no requirement on employers to publish a commentary on their

gender pay gap figures and very few have done so for either their 2017 or
2018 data.

2.13 Appendix C sets out the proposed commentary to be published with the
Council’s gender pay gap data. In the context of the national figures and other
local authorities, the Council’s gender pay gap is not a significant concern.
However, given that women continue to make up around 2/3rds of the
Council’s workforce, the aim should be to continue to reduce the gap.

2.14 The Council committed to a number of actions to support the reduction of the
gender pay gap:

15



Review the pay profile within the pay grades and dip sample to identify
any pay inequalities.

2.15 A truer indicator of pay inequality in an organisation is the differential between
women and men’s pay within the same grade. Therefore a review of the
current gender pay profile by grade was undertaken for all employees.

2.16 The results, set out in Appendix D, show a positive outcome, in that for eight
out of 13 grades, women are paid slightly more than men. For grades 10 and
above, although men are mostly paid slightly more than women, analysis of
the gender profile identified that women have fewer years’ service with the
Council, less continuous Local Government service and are younger. This
might indicate that women are achieving more senior roles with less
experience and at an earlier stage in their careers. With regard to the
Corporate Leadership team, this groups consists of Heads of Service and
Directors. These roles have a wide salary range. The higher salaries for some
males in this group reflect historical performance pay systems. And the
highest paid in this group is male.

Undertake unconscious bias training for managers to raise awareness of
gender and other bias issues.

2.17 Unconscious bias training has been added to the e-Learning suite of training
courses for recruiting managers and in the last quarter of 2019/20 over 70
managers were targeted to undertake the training.

Promote family friendly policies and evaluate the take up of those
policies. Determine what action should be taken, if any, to further
encourage the take up of these policies.

2.18 We have continued to p
[...]
 paid roles.
 32 percent of the workforce is part time and of those 81 percent are women.
 Women have on average one year’s less service with the Council.

3 ACTION TO REDUCE THE GENDER PAY GAP

3.1 The Council already has in place policies that encourage women to join and remain
with the Council:
 Wide range of flexible working patterns including term time only.
 Family friendly benefits such as buying additional leave.

3.2 The Council’s current gender pay gap is significantly less than the national figure,
however there is more that could be done to improve the opportunities for women at
the Council. The following actions have been identified:

 Review the pay profile within the pay grades to identify any pay inequalities.
 Undertake unconscious bias training for managers to raise awareness of gender

issues.
 Promote family friendly policies and evaluate the take up of those policies.

Determine what action should be taken, if any, to further encourage the take up
of these policies.

 Women and particularly those working part time, will be encouraged to
participate in the management development programme.

3.3 We have:
 Reviewed the gender pay gap within pay grades, which may be considered a

truer indicator of the difference in pay between men and women.
 This identified that for eight out of 13 grades, women are paid slightly more than

men. Where there are pay gaps in favour of men they are relatively small.
 In looking at the pay gap for each grade, we have identified that women at the

more senior grades have on average less service and are on average younger
than men. This would account for the generally small differences in pay. And is a
positive message as it suggests that women are obtaining more senior roles at a
younger age and with fewer years’ experience.

 We have provided unconscious bias training via our eLearning platform to over
70 managers.

 We continue to promote the Council’s family friendly policies and recently
introduced pai
[...]
 iththeCouncilandinlocalGovernm ent(L G)

thanw om en. Averageage:F47,M 49

L engthofservice:W ithR BW M F7,M 10. L G:F11,M 15

3 m enhaveover20 yearsservicew ithR BW M and4 over20 yearsL G service

Grade11 3.4 5.5 53 47 M enpaidm orethanw om en

Forthisgradem enhavelongerservicew iththeCouncilandinlocalGovernm ent(L G)

thanw om en. Averageage:F47,M 50

L engthofservice:W ithR BW M F9,M 12. L G:F15,M 16

2 m enhaveover20 yearsservicew ithR BW M .

Grade12 -6.4 -4 67 33 W om enpaid m orethanm en

Forthisgradem enhavelongerservicew iththeCouncilandinlocalGovernm ent(L G)

thanw om en. Averageage:F42,M 50

L engthofservice:W ithR BW M F7,M 24. L G:F15,M 24

T he2 m enonthisgradebothhaveover20 yearsservicew ithR BW M .

Grade13 0 O nly 1 em ployee

CL T 15.6 22.7 56.0 44.0 M enpaid m orethanw om en

Forthisgradem enhavelongerservicew iththeCouncilandinlocalGovernm ent(L G)

thanw om en. Averageage:F48,M 53.

L engthofservice:W ithR BW M F4,M 15. L G:F15,M 23

3 m enhaveover30 yearsservicew ithR BW M ,4 w om enand4 m enhaveover20 years

L G service

2019

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Approval of 2020/21 Pay Policy
Statement

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Rayner, Lead Member for HR,
Legal , IT, Resident and Leisure Services
and Performance Management

Meeting and Date: Employment and Member Standards
Panel - 14 January 2020

Responsible Officer(s): Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director &
Nikki Craig, Head of HR, Corporate
Projects and IT

Wards affected: None

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Employment and Member Standards Panel
notes the report and:

i) Approves the updated Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 and
recommends the statement to full Council for approval on 25
February 2020.

ii) Notes that further revisions will be required to the statement when
the Government’s reforms to public sector exit pay arrangements
are implemented.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Options

Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
Approve the updated 2020/21 Pay
Policy Statement.

In accordance with the Localism Act
an updated version of the statement

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report deals with the approval of an updated Pay Policy Statement for
2020/21 as required by the Localism Act 2011. It recommends that Employment
and Member Standards Panel approve the updated Statement and recommend
its approval by Full Council on 25 February 2020. These recommendations are
being made because the Council is required to review, approve and publish a
Pay Policy Statement by 31 March annually.

2. The Pay Policy Statement enables residents to understand the Council’s pay
policy for senior staff and how it relates to the salaries of the lowest paid. It
provides transparency and enables residents to assess whether salaries paid
represent value for money.

41

Agenda Item 5



Option Comments

This is the recommended option
must be approved by full Council
each year.

Reject the updated 2020/21 Pay
Policy Statement.

Council has to approve an updated
statement and publish it by 31
March 2020.

2.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires the council to review its Pay Policy Statement
annually and publish an updated statement for 2020/21 by 31 March 2020.

2.2 The Pay Policy Statement, attached as appendix A, has been updated to
reflect:

 Latest structure for ‘Chief Officers’.

 Updating of the pay ratio between the Managing Director and the median
and average pay.

 Updating of employee numbers in section 11.

The pay ratio between the Managing Director’s salary and the lowest paid
employee and the average salary has remained the same. The ratio between
the Managing Director’s salary and the median salary has decreased very
slightly from 5.3 last year to 5.22 this year. And the ratio between the
Managing Director’s salary and the average has also decreased very slightly
from 4.51 to 4.48.

2.3 The Government is introd
[...]
s approved by full Council following a recommendation by the
Employment and Member Standards Panel.

7.2 For Directors and Heads of Service and for posts attracting a remuneration
package exceeding £100,000, the terms of recruitment for and
appointments of these posts will be made by the Employment and Member
Standards Panel.

51



Pay policy Statement Version: 11.0.0
Created by HR

Page 7 of 7 Last review Date: Jan 20

7.3 Arrangements for appointments are set out in Part 8 B of the Constitution.

8. HOW DECISIONS ON PAY AND REWARD POLICIES ARE MADE

8.1 All of the pay and reward policies are approved by the Council’s
Employment and Member Standards Panel.

8.2 All of the policies are reviewed regularly and updated to reflect legislation,
best practice and organisational changes.

9. PUBLICATION AND ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND
REMUNERATION OF CHIEF OFFICERS

9.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011
and the Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data
Transparency, the Council publishes annually the remuneration of the
Managing Director and Directors on its website.

10. OTHER RELEVANT COUNCIL DOCUMENTS
 Expenses policy
 Flexible retirement
 Instant Reward Scheme
 Pay & benefits policy
 Pension abatement policy
 Pension’s discretion policy
 Redundancy and early retirements’ policy.

11. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AND SALARY BANDS

11.1 This table shows the number of employees within specified pay bands:

Pay band* £ Number of staff*
> 16,000 <20,000 72
>20,000 <25,000 119
>25,000 <35,000 199
>35,000 <45,000 135
>45,000 <55,000 46
>55,000 <65,000 15
>65,000 <80,000 8
>80,000 <100,000 6
>100,000 7
Total 607

* Excludes casual workers. Multiple job holders counted individually. All
data based on Full Time Equivalent salary and permanent allowances
only.

52



1

Subject: Review of arrangements for standby and overtime
Reason for 
briefing note:

To endorse decision made by the Managing Director 
and CLT

Responsible 
office
[...]
he EDO role should be 
set at £150 per week. 

2.4 They also determined that with regard to overtime for staff above Grade 8, to recognise 
the work undertaken in the event of an emergency situation or for royal/public events, that  
the Pay and Benefits policy be amended to include the following: 

53

Agenda Item 6



2

‘It is recognised that there will be some occasions when staff at Grade 8 or above are 
involved in working significant extra hours to support activities in the Borough such as 
royal/public events or emergency situations. Extra hours on the designated emergency 
day or days or 48 hours either side of the royal/public event, will be paid at the relevant 
overtime rate at the individual’s own hourly rate.’

3 RISKS

3.1 As this is a change to the current policy, Employment and Member Standards Panel is 
requested to endorse this decision. 

4 NEXT STEPS

4.1 Employment and Member Standards Panel endorse the decision made by CLT to make  
the following changes to the Pay and Benefits policy:
 Standby payment of £150 per week for the role of EDO. (With effect from 28 

November 2019, the first duty week on the new rota)
 Overtime for Grade 8 and above for emergency/royal/public events as set out in 2.4.

54



Document is Restricted

55

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

61

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Gender Pay Gap 2019
	5 Approval of 2020/21 Pay Policy Statement
	6 Review of Arrangements for Standby and Overtime
	8 Minutes
	Part II Mins , 03/12/2019 Employmen

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT AND MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, Samantha Rayner (Chairman), 
Lynne Jones, Catherine Del Campo, Shamsul Shelim (Vice-Chairman), Simon Werner 
and Andrew Johnson

Officers: Nikki Craig, Duncan Sharkey and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received by Cllr Coppinger.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meetings on 12 November and 3 
December 2020 be approved as a true record subject to Cllr Baldwin’s comments on 
page 9 of the 12 November minutes be changed to Cllr Werner. 

GENDER PAY GAP 2019 

The Head of HR, Corporate Projects and IT introduced the report regarding the Council’s 
Gender Pay Gap.

Members were informed that the Council was required to publish by 30 March annually a 
number of gender pay gap indicators reflecting a snapshot of employees in post on 31 March 
the previous year. The report contained the data for 31 March 2019 to be published by 30 
March 2020.

Table 2 of the report compared the Council’s 2019 gender pay gap with national figures for all 
employees and those in the public sector for 2018.  The Council’s gap remained significantly 
below the 2018 national figures with a 5% mean gap and 2.6% median gap.

Table 3 compared the Council with the other Berkshire councils for 2018 as the 2019 data was 
not yet available.  Page 15 also showed performance payments by gender pay gap.  A larger 
percentage of payments were made to men during 2018/19, which was down to the Royal 
Wedding preparations where a larger proportion of males undertook additional work.  

Appendix D showed pay profiles within pay grades.  The figures showed that for eight out of 
13 grades, women were paid slightly more than men. For grades 10 and above, although men 
are mostly paid slightly more than women, analysis of the gender profile identified that women 
had fewer years’ service with the Council and less continuous Local Government service.

The Council were trying to encourage more women to take up managerial roles by having 
flexible working, introducing paid leave for foster careers and a middle management forum. 

Cllr Del Campo asked why there were more men who worked on the Royal Wedding, why 
some of the payments were large and if there had been any complaints about gender bias. In 
response the Panel were informed that there had been more men working on the Royal 
Wedding due to the roles required, such as parking, parks and highway officers, being mainly 



male.  The level of reward were set to no more than 1k and came from existing service 
budgets and that there had been no complaints about gender bias.  The panel were also 
informed that a new unconscious bias e-learning training launched for all managers to 
undertake. 

Cllr Del Campo also asked for clarification regarding those on part time roles and was 
informed that the pay was based on the role and not the hours worked, however pat time roles 
tended to be on the lower grades and part time workers were less likely to move into 
management positions although this is something the council are trying to actively promote.  

Cllr Jones asked how many employees were covered by the results and why at grades 10/11 
there were more women employed but they were on lower pay was this historical. The Panel  
were informed that it was about 600 centrally employed staff.  The reason for some men at 
grades 10/11 being on higher pay was they tended to have longer continues service and yes 
this related to historical grading where the longer you were in service the higher up the ladder 
you would be.  RBWM also had larger career grading that resulted to those in service longer 
being on higher pay.

Cllr Werner asked what organisations had to report data and if this could be a requirement in 
any tendered contracts.  The Panel were informed that an employer with over 250 employees 
had to provide data and that any employees Tuped would remain on the same terms and 
conditions. 

Cllr Jones asked if AFC and Optalis provided data and was informed that this could be 
requested at Ownership and Management Board meetings.

Resolved unanimously: that Employment and Member Standards Panel notes the 
report and:

i) Approves the updated commentary about the Council’s gender pay gap for 
publication on the Council’s website and the Gov.uk website.

ii) Approves the continuing actions identified in the commentary.

APPROVAL OF 2020/21 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

The Head of HR, Corporate Projects and IT introduced the report regarding the Council’s Pay 
Policy Statement for 2020/21 that if approved would go to Council on 25 February 2020.

The Panel were informed that the policy had been updated to reflect the latest structure for 
‘Chief Officers’ , updated pay ratio between the Managing Director and the median and 
average pay as well as updated employee numbers.

It was noted that the policy would require further amendments if and when the government 
introduced exit payments being gapped at £90k, 

Resolved unanimously: that the Employment and Member Standards Panel notes the 
report and:

i) Approves the updated Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 and recommends 
the statement to full Council for approval on 25 February 2020.

ii) Notes that further revisions will be required to the statement when the 
Government’s reforms to public sector exit pay arrangements are 
implemented.

REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR STANDBY AND OVERTIME 



The Managing Director introduced the report regarding a review of arrangements for overtime 
and standby pay.

The Panel were informed that CLT had already approved the change in the amount paid to the 
EDO role but as this was approved by the Managing Director and thus he would potentially 
benefit it was decided to bring the proposals to this Panel.

It had been agreed to create a new EDO payment at £150 per week when on call and that 
overtime payments could be made to those on grade 8 or above for civic events or emergency 
situation. It was noted that a number of employees did not claim any of the payments, even 
though they were entitled to, as they saw it as part of their role. 

Cllr Del Campo mentioned that there were no financial implications in the report and was 
informed that these would be negligible and for certain events, such as the Royal Wedding, 
the council would be paid by Government.  The EDO payments were already paid from 
existing budgets. 

The report was noted. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


